No. 600, A.]

[Published April 19, 1905.

CHAPTER 88.

AN ACT relating to emergency appointments in cities of the first class, and prescribing the duty of appointing officers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Emergency appointments, notice of; period of, limited. Section 1. In every city of the first class in this state, whether operating under general or special charter, notice of all emergency appointments to subordinate offices, positions and employment in the several departments of the service of any such city shall be by the respective heads of any such department, within ten days thereafter, forwarded to the common council of any such city; and no appointment shall be made by the respective heads of any such department for a period longer than twenty days, except as provided by chapter 313 of the laws of 1895, and acts amendatory thereof.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 17, 1905.